

No. 24-10084

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

RANI BOLTON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

INLAND FRESH SEAFOOD CORPORATION OF AMERICA, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
Case No. 1:22-CV-04602-LMM
The Honorable Judge Leigh Martin May

**BRIEF FOR THE ACTING U.S. SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
INITIAL HEARING EN BANC**

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

BLAIR L. BYRUM
Senior Trial Attorney

WAYNE R. BERRY
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N4611
Washington, DC 20210
202.693.5600 (t) | 202.693.5610 (f)

JEFFREY M. HAHN
Counsel for Appellate and Special
Litigation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE, IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court Should Grant En Banc Review Because Its Precedent Requiring Exhaustion for ERISA Statutory Claims Conflicts with the Majority of Circuits.....	3
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Reasons for Exhaustion Do Not Apply to ERISA Statutory Claims.....	4
A. There Is No Basis in ERISA for Exhaustion of Statutory Claims	5
B. Statutory Interpretation Is the Province of Courts, Not Plan Fiduciaries .6	
C. Requiring Exhaustion for ERISA Statutory Claims Is Contrary to ERISA’s Purposes	8
D. Requiring Exhaustion for ERISA Statutory Claims Makes No Practical Sense	9
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Federal Cases:	
<i>*Amaro v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> , 724 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Chailland v. Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 947 (5th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>*Held v. Mfrs. Hanover Leasing Corp.</i> , 912 F.2d 1197 (10th Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>*Hitchcock v. Cumberland Univ. 403(b) DC Plan</i> , 851 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Janowski v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters Loc. No. 710 Pension Fund</i> , 673 F.2d 931 (7th Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	7
<i>Lindemann v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Mason v. Cont'l Grp., Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 1219 (11th Cir. 1985).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	10

Federal Cases (continued):

**Milofsky v. Am. Airlines, Inc.*,
442 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2006)4

Santomenno ex rel. John Hancock Tr. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co. (U.S.A.),
677 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2012)9

Sec’y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)1

Smith v. Jefferson Pilot Life Ins. Co.,
14 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994)8

**Smith v. Sydnor*,
184 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 1999) 4, 7, 9, 11

**Stephens v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.*,
755 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 4, 6, 8

**Zipf v. AT & T*,
799 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1986) 4, 7, 8

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.*

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)2, 8

Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 110911

Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)7, 9

Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 11321

Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)5, 9

Federal Statutes (continued):

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) 5, 8, 9
Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) 5, 8, 9, 11
Section 503, 29 U.S.C. § 1133..... 5, 6, 10
Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135.....1

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 291
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....2
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)2

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1.....10
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(a)5
